
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday 16 November 2022 

6.00 pm 

Fourth Floor Meeting Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Kieran Robinson 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors C F Smith (Chair), G L Offland (Vice-Chair), 

G H Cook, N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, 

J Jones, J Loveridge and P J Scott 

 Substitutes Councillors V A Fletcher, E J Greenaway, 

J E Lavery, I Preece, G C W Reynolds, K S Sahota, 

W L Tomlinson, B Wennington and D R W White 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3 - 6 

4.0   Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

5.0   Site Visits 
 

 

6.0   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Please note that the order in which applications are heard may be changed at 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

the meeting.  If Members have queries about any of the applications, they are 
requested to raise them with the relevant Planning Officer prior to the 
Committee meeting. 
 

6.1   TWC/2021/0101 - Yard 5, Rookery Road, Telford, Shropshire, TF2 9BW 
 

7 - 22 

6.2   TWC/2022/0573 - Former Woodside Social Club & land adjacent, 
Woodside Avenue, Woodside, Telford, Shropshire 
 

23 - 60 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 19 

October 2022 at 6.00 pm in 4th Floor Meeting Room, Addenbrooke 
House, Ironmasters Way, Telford TF3 4NT 

 
 
Present: Councillors C F Smith (Chair), G H Cook, N A Dugmore, 

I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, J Jones and P J Scott and B 
Wennington (as substitute for J Loveridge) 

 
In Attendance:  A Annett (Planning Officer), S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: 

Litigation & Regulatory), V Hulme (Service Delivery 
Manager: Development Management), K Robinson 
(Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), and M Turner (Area Team 
Planning Manager – East) 

 
Apologies:   Councillors G L Offland and J Loveridge 
 
PC312 Declarations of Interest 
 
In respect of planning application TWC/2022/0210, Councillor Smith advised 
that he was a member of Wrockwardine Wood & Trench Parish Council but 
had not been involved in any discussions on this application. 
 
PC313 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
PC314 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC315 Site Visits 
 
None. 
 
PC316 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report and the supplementary 
information tabled at the meeting regarding [each planning application] 
[planning applications REFERENCE and REFERENCE].  
 
PC317 TWC/20022/0210 - Site of 2 Elim Terrace, Trench Road, 

Trench, Telford, Shropshire 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This was an application for the erection of one dwelling on the site of 2 Elim 
Terrace to be used as a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) with a maximum 
of three lettable bedrooms. 
 
Councillor Stephen Reynolds, parish councillor, spoke against the application 
with concerns surrounding traffic levels and safety, existing drainage issues 
for residents, and the design of the proposed building. .  
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that a number of concerns ad been 
addressed in the report including increased traffic, parking arrangements, use 
as a HMO, and drainage. In terms of parking and traffic, it was appreciated 
that the road was often busy but it was considered that the increase 
associated with one dwelling would not have a significant impact. The parking 
provided by the development would be a betterment, reducing the parking 
space width on the main road and providing dedicated parking off road. The 
new access track would also mean users exited in forward gear, rather than 
reversing as they did prior to development. Concerns around trees and wildlife 
were acknowledged, a degree of felling and pruning had occurred prior to the 
application. However, a tree survey had been submitted and neither the 
Council’s tree nor ecology officer had raised any objections.  
 
Members were informed that the current application addressed the concerns 
that there had been raised in relation to the refusal of applications in 2015 and 
2020. These included access arrangements, the lack of a tree survey, and 
scale design and massing. 
 
Members raised issues around offsite trees, traffic, and parking. It was 
queried whether there could be a requirement for designated parking.  
 
Offsite trees were council owned and there were separate powers to protect 
them.  
 
On being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that delegated authority be granted to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the following Condition(s) and Informative(s): 
 
Condition(s): 
 
Time Limit 
Details of Materials to be Submitted 
Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
Landscape Design 
Tree Replacements 
Details of External Lighting to be Submitted 
Site Environmental Management Plan 
Parking, Turning, Loading and Unloading 
Tree & Hedge Protection 
Works in Accordance with the Approved Plans 

Page 4



 

 

Removal of all Permitted Development Rights 
 
Informative(s): 
 
Nesting Wild Birds 
Fire Authority 
Conditions 
Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 
 
PC318 TWC/2022/0804 - Land west of, Hollinshead Way, Old Park, 

Telford, Shropshire 
 
This was an s73 application to vary conditions on previously granted consent 
that allowed the import of soil for surcharging. The 2016 consent had been 
implemented but had not been completed. The consent conditioned HGV 
routing to ensure the eastern access to the site was us
[...]
nificance that the application should be 
reported back to Planning Committee for re-consideration and 
determination. 

 
B) The following Condition(s) and Informative(s) (with authority to 

finalise and impose additional Conditions to be delegated to the 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager): 

 
A04 Full with No Reserved Matters   
 
B150 Constructive Environmental Management Plan (to include anti-

mud measures) 
 

B049 Pre-works and post-works survey on highway/access condition 
 
C020 Works in Accordance with Traffic Management/Routing Plan   
 
Ccust Chemical Certification 
 
C38 Development in Accordance with Plans 
 
D11 Hours of Work 
 
C091 Works in Accordance with Ecological Report 
 
The meeting ended at 6.39 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 16 November 2022 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

TWC/2021/0101  
Yard 5, Rookery Road, Telford, Shropshire, TF2 9BW 
Removal of conditions 1-5 and variation of condition 6 on planning application 
TWC/2015/0742 to allow proposed changes to conditions relating to noise mitigation, 
appearance, ground conditions and site layout ***NOISE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
AND MANAGEMENT PLAN & DUST ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
RECEIVED***  
 
APPLICANT RECEIVED 
,  Mr Hill 20/01/2021 
 
PARISH WARD 
Wrockwardine Wood and Trench Priorslee 
 
THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN CALLED TO COMMITTEE AT THE REQUEST 
OF CLLR. VERONICA FLETCHER 
 
Online planning file:  
https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-
applicationsummary.aspx?Applicationnumber=TWC/2021/0101 
 
1. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the 

Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL 

PLANNING PERMISSION subject to Condition(s) and Informative(s). 

 
2. APPLICATION SITE 
 
2.1 The application site is located off Rookery Road in the St. Georges area of 

Telford and is currently owned by ADW Aggregates Ltd. The site extends to 
approximately 0.82 hectares and is located on the eastern section of a well-
established industrial area, bordered on all sides by land uses of a similar 
industrial nature with exception to residential properties to the east.  Access to 
the site is gained from an industrial road which joints the public highway at 
Rookery Road. 

 
2.2 To the south of the site there are a number of existing porta-cabin buildings 

which are used for offices and staff welfare facilities. Close to the site access 
there is a space reserved for staff and visitor car parking. Towards the centre 
of the site there is an existing weighbridge for lorries/trucks entering and 
exiting the site. To the north of the site is where the aggregate recycling 
operates from and includes areas reserved for receiving and stock piling of 
various aggregates. 

 
2.3 The site is self-contained and well screened by existing vegetation. Steel 

fencing around the site ensures its security. The closest neighbouring 
properties to the site are situated approximately 40-50 metres to the east off 
Kenwray Drive and these are separated from the application site by a large 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a

https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-applicationsummary.aspx?Applicationnumber=TWC/2021/0101
https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-applicationsummary.aspx?Applicationnumber=TWC/2021/0101


 

 

 

embankment and tall vegetation. These properties are raised above the 
application site and are well screened by an established buffer zone. 

 

3. APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

3.1 The site has planning permission as a motor vehicle recycling point with 

ancillary car sales and storage, vehicle depollution workshop, aggregate 

recycling facility including the importation, storage and treatment of non-

hazardous inert and excavation materials and the erection of a recycling 

building. A number of Conditions were attached to the consent, 

TWC/2015/0742, to manage hours of operation, height of aggregate material 

stored on site and the construction of a treatment building.
[...]
s BE1 

and C3 of the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan 2011-2031. The principle of 

development is already established through TWC/2015/0742 and the Noise 

Assessment and Management Plan, along with the Dust Assessment and 

Management Plan, set out appropriate mitigation measures to ensure 

neighbouring residential receptors are not unacceptably impacted by dust, 

noise or other forms of pollution. 

 

9.2 The proposal is therefore deemed to be compliant with the Telford & Wrekin 

Local Plan 2011-2031 and the guidance contained within the NPPF. 

 

10. DETAILED RECOMMENDATION  

 
10.1 Based on the conclusions above, the recommendation to the Planning 

Committee on this application is to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION to the 
Development Management Service Delivery Manager, subject to the 
following: 

 
A) The following conditions (with authority to finalise conditions and reasons for 

approval to be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery 

Manager): 

 
Development in Accordance with Plans 
Development in Accordance with Dust Management Plan 
Development in Accordance with Noise Management Plan 
Hours of Operation 
Hours of Operation of Crusher Restricted to Maximum 2 days per month 
Restriction on raw stock material height 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAWING TITLE

SITE LOCATION PLAN

SCALE @ A4

1:1,250

DRAWING NUMBER

003/2865/02

PROJECT/SITE

Rookery Road, St Georges, Telford TF2 9BW

CLIENT

ADW Aggregates Ltd

REV

-

JOB NO

002
CLIENT NO

2865

DRAWN

CP
DATE

06.01.21

STATUS

Issued

CHECKED

--

Waste, Planning and Environmental Consultants

Lime House, Road Two, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 3QZ

NOTES

Drawing for indication only. Reproduced with the permission
of the controller of H.M.S.O. Crown copyright licence No.
100022432. This drawing is copyright and property of
Oaktree Environmental Ltd.

REVISION HISTORY

Rev Date

Init: Description:

Application boundary

- 08.1.21 CP Initial Drawing

t: 01606 558833 | e: sales@oaktree-environmental.co.uk

KEY:

0   m 5 0   m

S c a l e   B a r   ( 1 : 1 , 2 5 0 )

1 0 0   m

Page 19

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
ROOKERY ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
123.7m



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAWING TITLE

SITE LAYOUT PLAN

SCALE @ A3

1:500

DRAWING NUMBER

003/2865/03

PROJECT/SITE

Rookery Road, St Georges, Telford TF2 9BW

CLIENT

ADW Aggregates Ltd

REV

-

JOB NO

002
CLIENT NO

2865

DRAWN

CP
DATE

20.01.21

STATUS

Issued

CHECKED

--

Waste, Planning and Environmental Consultants

Lime House, Road Two, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 3QZ

NOTES

Drawing for indication only. Reproduced with the permission
of the controller of H.M.S.O. Crown copyright licence No.
100022432. This drawing is copyright and property of Oaktree
Environmental Ltd

REVISION HISTORY

Rev Date

Init: Description:

- 20.1.21 CP Initial Drawing

t: 01606 558833 | e: sales@oaktree-environmental.co.uk

Key:

Application boundary

Waste storage areas

Non-waste storage areas

Buildings

Hardstanding areas

0.6m thick lego block walls

Mains water point

Spill kit

Access routes for emergency vehicles

Existing 2.4m high palisade
fencing and 10-15m high
planted boundary to the

north & east

Existing 2.4m high palisade
fencing and 10-15m high
planted boundary to the

north & east

Existing 2.4m high
palisade fencing

Site access and
egress with

lockable gates

General storage
& parking area Site office

Product storage
& dispatch

Topsoil
storage

Processing area
including screening

and crushing

Product storage
& dispatch bays

Reception and storage
area for soils and stones

0   m 2 5   m 5 0   m

S c a l e   B a r   ( 1 : 5 0 0 )

Processed
soils/aggregates

Weighbridge Processed
soils/aggregates

Existing 2.4m high
palisade fencing

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

TWC/2022/0573  
Former Woodside Social Club & land adjacent, Woodside Avenue, Woodside, 
Telford, Shropshire 
Erection of 33 no. unit care home with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping**Amended Plans and Reports**  
 
APPLICANT RECEIVED 
Cairnwell Developments 08/07/2022 
 
PARISH WARD 
Madeley Woodside 

 
THIS APPLICATION IS A MAJOR APPLICATION AND REQUIRES A SECTION 106 

AGREEMENT, THIS APPLICATION IS TO BE DETERMINED BY MEMBERS OF 

THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Online planning file: 

https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-

applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2022/0573  

 

1. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 It is recommended that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the 

Development Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT FULL 

PLANNING PERMISSION subject to Condition(s), Informative(s) and the 

Applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement in respect of Bus Stop 

Upgrade Contributions, Travel Plan Monitoring, Biodiversity Net Gain, Tree 

Replacement Planting and Section 106 Monitoring. 

 

2. APPLICATION SITE 

 

2.1 The application site is located to the north of Woodside Avenue. The majority 

of the site comprises ‘white land’ on the adopted Local Plan, whilst an area to 

the north-east is located within the Green Network. The northern boundary 

immediately adjoins Rough Park and the proposed Rough Park Local Nature 

Reserve. The application site extends to approximately 0.39 hectares. 

 

2.2 The site was formerly occupied by Woodside Social Club. The building has 

been demolished and the parcel of land fronting Woodside Avenue largely 

comprises of hardstanding with the entire site bound with paladin fencing. The 

general topography of the area and the site itself slopes gently down towards 

the north-northwest. The site appears to have been terraced with a slope down 

from Woodside Avenue, a flatter area around the area of a former building in 

the centre of the site and then a slope down towards the north (towards Rough 

Park).  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6b

https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2022/0573
https://secure.telford.gov.uk/planning/pa-applicationsummary.aspx?applicationnumber=TWC/2022/0573


 

 

 

2.3 Rough Park is located to the north and west whilst Rough Park BMX Park is 

located to the north-west. A water pumping station is located to the east, and 

Woodside Avenue bounds the site to the south. The wider area to the south is 

predominantly residential in character, whilst Madeley Academy is located to 

the east, behind Castlefields Way.  

 

3. APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

3.1 This is a Full Planning Application for the erection of a 33 no. Unit Care Home 

(Use Class C2) with associated access, car parking and landscaping. Access 

to the site is from the existing access point from Woodside Avenue. 

 

3.2 The Care Home is to be a specialist nursing care for adults with complex needs. 

The applicant is Exemplar Healthcare, an existing care operator providing 

specialist nursing care for adults living with a range of complex and high acuity 

needs. Exemplar support people with living with neuro-disabilities, brain 

injuries, spinal injuries, stroke, mental ill-health, physical disabilities, learning 

disabilities and/or autism and complex dementia.  Their homes support people 

of all ages, including younger adults with over half of service users aged 

between 46-65 and the average age of service users being 56 years of age. 

 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 

 

4.1 The following planning history relates to the site: 

 

W86/0382 - Erection of single-storey building for Use as Social Club, 

Construction of Car Park and Vehicular Access - Granted 08 August 1992 

 

W92/0115 - Erection of an Extension to rear of the Premises, to provide a 

Kitchen, Office and Toilet Accommodation, with a Cellar Underneath - Granted 

03 April 1992 

 

W2004/1387 - Residential Development (Outline) - Granted 01 May 2006 

 

5. RELEVANT POLICY DOCUMENTS 

 

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 

5.2 Telford and Wrekin Loc
[...]
 of para. 11 of the NPPF, if the proposals accord with an up-to-date 

Development Plan they should be approved without delay. Therefore, if the 

proposed development complies with the Development Plan and is sustainable 

development the principle should be supported. 

 

8.2.4 TWLP Policy HO7 supports proposals within Use Class C2 and other forms of 

residential accommodation including retirement homes to address specialist 

housing needs, provided that: 

 

I. The proposed development is designed to meet the specific needs of 

residents, including requirements for disabled people, where 

appropriate; 

II. The location of the development (including where such provision is 

part of a larger scheme) is in close proximity to community and support 

facilities, shops and services, and public transport connections; and 

III. The proposed development relates well to the local context in design, 

scale and form. 

 

8.2.5 The proposal is a purpose built Care Home, designed to meet individuals with 

specialist complex care needs. The Applicant, Exemplar Health Care, provides 

specialist nursing care for adults living with a range of complex and high acuity 

needs. Exemplar Healthcare provides support for people on their journey from 

being in hospital or living in a secure setting to community-based living, as well 

as offering longer-term support for people living with degenerative or life-limiting 

illnesses. Exemplar Healthcare provides specialist nursing care and 

rehabilitation to adults living with a range of complex and high acuity needs, 

caring for complex conditions but not limited to: 

 

 Behaviours of concern 

 Acquired Brain Injury 

 Stroke 

 Complex Dementia 

 Huntington’s Disease 

 Mental Health 

 Neuro-disability 

 Parkinson Disease 

 

8.2.6 The demand illustrated within the Council's Specialist and Supported 

Accommodation Strategy shows that where a residential model is being 

proposed, demand exists for services that pro
[...]
al Contribution of £14,400 towards off-site tree replacement 

planting; 

V. Planting of 5 no. hedgerow and 39 no. trees on site; 

VI. Creation of sensory gardens on site; 

VII. Provision of 3 no. Electric Vehicle Car Charging Points; and 

VIII. Financial Contribution of £19,640 towards bus stop improvements.  

 

8.2.20 The LPA attach some weight towards the harm caused by the proposal against 

criteria (i and iv) of the Green Network through the erection of a three storey 

building upon an areas of undeveloped Green Network and the loss of low-

value amenity grassland and tree planting. However, it is considered that the 

harm identified to the Green Network is outweighed by the benefits of the 

scheme (as listed at I–VII) as well as the delivery of a long-standing partly, 

previously developed site, in a sustainable location for a specialist nursing care, 

where there is an identified demand within the Council’s Specialist 

Accommodation Strategy for services that provide high level specialist nursing 

care for service users with complex needs. The LPA consider that the proposal 

is compliant with Policy NE6 on balance. 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

8.3 Design and Visual Impact of the Development 

 

8.3.1 Policy BE1 of the adopted Local Plan is concerned with securing high quality 

design in new development. It is criteria based and expects new development 

to be influenced by and respond positively to its context, demonstrating an 

integrated approach to design and layout, respecting landscape and creating a 

sense of place. New development should be energy efficient and promote 

sustainable building techniques. 

 

8.3.2 The layout of the development incorporates an ‘L’ shaped building at the rear 

of the site, whilst parking is located towards the site frontage and private 

amenity garden space located to the rear and sides of the building. 

 

8.3.3 This proposal contains 3no. self-contained units of 11 residents per floor. The 

receptio
[...]
evelopment would provide a total of 3 Electric Vehicle Charging Points 

on-site (including 1 no. disabled EV Charging space). The LPA propose to 

condition the delivery of this provision. 

 

8.9.2 The LPA requested that consideration be given to solar panels on the roof. 

However, Exemplar does not currently include Photovoltaic panels within their 

requirements and consider this to be unviable due to factors such as costs, 

payback periods and maintenance. 

 

8.10 Contamination 

 

8.10.1 The application is supported by a Phase 1 Ground Investigations Report. The 

Report has identified potential contamination sources on the site including 

Made Ground linked to the historical development on site, former use of parts 

Page 37



 

 

 

of the site as a car park, elevated Arsenic levels in urban soils and the adjacent 

water pumping station. The Report recommends that a further Assessment of 

the hardstanding is required to understand whether it contains coal tar as well 

as undertaking ground gas monitoring. 

 

8.10.2 Given the slope on the site, the proposed building may need to be terraced or 

earthworks undertaking to level the site. Depending on the final loadings and 

development plans a slope stability assessment may be required. Additionally, 

intrusive investigations are recommended to address the issues raised within 

the Report. The LPA have Conditioned these elements. 

 

8.11 Financial Contribution(s) 

 

8.11.1 Any planning consent would be conditional on the finalisation of a s.106 

Agreement to secure the following: 

 

I. Public Transport Contribution of £19,640 towards bus stop 

improvements on the northern and southern side of Woodside 

Avenue to provide each stop with a new 3 bay arun shelter and 

lighting; 

II. Highways Contribution towards Travel Plan Monitoring: £5,000; 

III. Biodiversity Net Gain Contribution: £25,650; 

IV. Tree Replacement Standard of £14,400; 

V. Section 106 Monitoring Fee (1% of total valu
[...]
a specialist Care Home whilst 

respecting and responding positively to its context and enhancing the quality of 

the local built and natural environment. The proposal is therefore considered to 

be compliant with Policy HO7 and Policy BE1 of the Telford and Wrekin Local 

Page 39



 

 

 

Plan. 

 

9.7 Financial Contribution(s) totalling £64,690 are requested in relation to the Bus 

Stop Improvements in the vicinity of the site, Biodiversity Enhancement off-site, 

Tree Replacement Planting off-site, Travel Plan Monitoring and s.106 

Monitoring Fees (as detailed at paragraph 10.1A). 

 

10. DETAILED RECOMMENDATION  

 

10.1 Based on the conclusions above, the recommendation to the Planning 

Committee is that DELEGATED AUTHORITY be granted to the Development 

Management Service Delivery Manager to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 

subject to the following: 

 

a) The Applicant/Landowners entering into a Section 106 Agreement with the 

Local Planning Authority (items (ii to iv) subject to indexation from the date 

of committee), relating to: 

 

I. Financial Contribution of £19,640 towards off-site bus stop 

improvements on the northern and southern side of Woodside 

Avenue to provide each stop with a new 3 bay shelter and 

lighting; 

II. Financial Contribution of £5,000 towards Travel Plan 

Monitoring; 

III. Financial Contribution of £25,650 towards off-site Biodiversity 

Net Gain; 

IV. Financial Contribution of £14,400 towards off-site Tree 

Replacement Planting; 

V. Section 106 Monitoring Fee (1% of total value of 

contributions). 

 

b) Submission of a replacement landscaping and planting scheme and 

boundary treatment scheme; in line with comments from the LPA. 

 

c) The following Condition(s) and Informative(s) (with authority to finalise 

Condition(s) to be delegated to Development Management Service Delivery 

Manager): 

 

Condition(s): 

 

Time Limit 
Full Site Environmental Management Plan (including on-site construction) 
Foul 
[...]
1:

543211

m100

Rev Date Description Drn Cd

P0 14.03.22 First Planning Issue AR MF

P1 08.04.22 Updated planning drawings to design team and for
planning submission

AR MF

P2 13.05.22 Lift shaft added AR MF

P3 21.06.22 Design updated AR MF

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Care Home

Pumping Station

Rough Park EntranceRough Park 

Date: Scale: Sheet size:

Drg No: Revision:

A1

Drawing Title:

Client:

Status:

Project name:

Project address:

Architects are to be notified of any discrepancies.
Contractors must check all dimensions on site.
This drawing is subject to copyright laws and is for use on this 
project only.
This drawing is to be used solely for the information as titled only.
For other information refer to the latest revision of any cross 
referenced drawings.
To be read in conjunction with relevant design 
standards/protocols

Planning

1 CARDALE PARK, BECKWITH HEAD ROAD

HARROGATE, N.YORKSHIRE, HG3 1RZ
WWW.SSA-ARCHITECTS.CO.UK

T: 01423 856999

OriginatorProject Level Role No.TypeBuilding

P3

1 : 200

6653- SSA- 00-XX-DR-A- 009

March 22

Woodside Ave, Telford

Woodside Ave, Telford

Streetscene and Visuals

Exemplar HC

1 : 200
Street Scene - Woodside Avenue

Indicative Visuals

Rev Date Description Drn Cd

P0 08.04.22 First Issue AR MF

P1 11.04.22 Planning submission AR MF

P2 13.05.22 Lift shaft added AR MF

P3 15.06.22 Updated with updated design AR MF

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a TWC/2021/0101 - Yard 5, Rookery Road, Telford, Shropshire, TF2 9BW
	1. Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A4PR


	2. Site Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2-A3PRB



	6b TWC/2022/0573 - Former Woodside Social Club & land adjacent, Woodside Avenue, Woodside, Telford, Shropshire
	1. Location Plan
	Sheets
	6653- SSA- 00-XX-DR-A- 002 - Location Plan


	2. Existing Site Plan
	Sheets
	6653- SSA- 00- XX- DR-A-001 - Topographical Survey
	6653- SSA- 00-XX-DR-A- 003 - Ex

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 16 
November 2022 at 6.00 pm in Fourth Floor Meeting Room, Addenbrooke 

House, Ironmasters Way, Telford TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors C F Smith (Chair), G L Offland (Vice-Chair), 

G H Cook, N A Dugmore, I T W Fletcher, A S Jhawar, 
J Jones, J Loveridge and P J Scott 

 
In Attendance:   K Craddock (Principal Planner), R Jones (Senior Planning 

Officer), K Robinson (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)),  
M Turner (Area Team Planning Manager - East) 

 
PC319 Declarations of Interest 
 
In respect of planning application TWC/2021/0101, Councillor I T W Fletcher 
advised that he was a member of St Georges & Priorslee Parish Council but 
had not been involved in any discussions on this application. 
 
PC320 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 19 October 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
PC321 Deferred/Withdrawn Applications 
 
None. 
 
PC322 Site Visits 
 
None.  
 
PC323 Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Members had received a schedule of planning applications to be determined 
by the Committee and fully considered each report and the supplementary 
information tabled at the meeting regarding planning applications 
TWC/2021/0101 and TWC/2022/0573.  
 
PC324 TWC/2021/0101 - Yard 5, Rookery Road, Telford, Shropshire, 

TF2 9BW 
 
This application sought the variation of one, and the removal of five, 
conditions from the 2015 consent (TWC/2015/0742) managing hours of 
operation, height of aggregate material stored on site and the construction of 
a treatment building. 
 



 

 

Councillor V A Fletcher, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application citing 
concerns for residents’ wellbeing.  
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that the site already had planning 
permission for the activities contained within the application. Consent had 
been granted in 2015 with a number of conditions attached to manage hours 
of operation, height of aggregate stock piles, and the construction of a 
treatment building. This application sought to remove conditions, including the 
construction of a treatment building, and to vary the list of approved plans.  
 
The building was to house three pieces of movable equipment when operated 
simultaneously, the applicant advised that these pieces of equipment would 
no longer operate concurrently and therefore there was no need for the 
building. It was proposed that the crusher would be hired in on 1 to 2 times 
per month between 9am and 5pm. The noise assessment showed low-level 
impact on residents within accepted guidelines and there were no proposals 
for an extension to the site boundaries, change in use or change to operating 
hours.  
 
The applicant had worked closely with the Council and fixed gaps in the noise 
attenuation barriers since applying. The application was considered to comply 
with the Local Plan and was recommended for approval with the conditions in 
the report.  
 
Members raised issues around noise and dust pollution and the impact these 
would have on residents. The Planning Officer advised Members of the fall-
back position of the existing 2015 planning consent, particularly that the 
crusher could currently be used on site every working day between the hours 
of 9am to 6pm; therefore the current proposals offered a betterment to the 
existing situation. 
 
Councillor Scott entered at 18:05, after the item had begun, and therefore was 
unable to take part in the vote.  
 
On being put to the vote it was, by majority: 
 
RESOLVED – that authority be delegated to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant full planning permission 
subject to the following conditions (with authority to finalise conditions 
and reasons for approval be delegated to Development Management 
Service Delivery Manager): 
 
Development in Accordance with Plans 
Development in Accordance with Dust Management Plan 
Development in Accordance with Noise Management Plan 
Hours of Operation 
Hours of Operation of Crusher Restricted to Maximum 2 days per month 
Restriction on raw stock material height 
 
PC325 TWC/2022/0573 - Former Woodside Social Club & land 



 

 

adjacent, Woodside Avenue, Woodside, Telford, Shropshire 
 
This was a full planning application for the erection of a 33-unit care home 
(Use Class C2) with associated access, car parking and landscaping. Access 
to the site was from the existing access point from Woodside Avenue. 
 
The care home was to provide specialist-nursing care for adults with complex 
needs. The applicant was Exemplar Healthcare, an existing care operator, 
providing specialist nursing care for adults living with a range of complex and 
high acuity needs.  
 
The proposals met with the Specialist Accommodation Strategy and as such 
was considered compliant with Telford & Wrekin Council Local Plan policy. 
 
The site was partly white land and partly green network. Because part of the 
site was green network, the application had been assessed against policy 
NE6 and was considered compliant due to the level of need for such a facility 
outweighing the harm to the green network.  
 
The site would provide 36 car parking spaces. This was a shortfall of 10 
spaces from the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan Parking Standards for an 
establishment of this type. The applicant had demonstrated that the number 
being provided was adequate showing usage at comparable sites.  
 
The Committee was advised that development would result in biodiversity net 
loss. To offset this, there would be a financial contribution of £25,650 towards 
off-site biodiversity mitigation and a further £14,400 towards off-site tree 
replacement planting. There would also be a degree of planting on-site.  
 
Members queried where the contributions detailed in the report would be 
used. In response, officers advised that there was no specific location but that 
the use of contributions was looked at strategically.  
 
On being put to a vote, it was unanimously:  
 
RESOLVED – that authority be delegated to the Development 
Management Service Delivery Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the following: 
 
a) The Applicant/Landowners entering into a Section 106 Agreement 

with the Local Planning Authority (items (ii to iv) subject to 
indexation from the date of committee), relating to: 

 
I. Financial Contribution of £19,640 towards off-site bus stop 

improvements on the northern and southern side of Woodside 
Avenue to provide each stop with a new 3 bay shelter and 
lighting; 

II. Financial Contribution of £5,000 towards Travel Plan Monitoring; 
III. Financial Contribution of £25,650 towards off-site Biodiversity Net 

Gain; 



 

 

IV. Financial Contribution of £14,400 towards off-site Tree 
Replacement Planting; 

V. Section 106 Monitoring Fee (1% of total value of contributions). 
 
b) Submission of a replacement landscaping and planting scheme 

and boundary treatment scheme; in line with comments from the 
LPA. 

 
c) The Condition(s) and Informative(s) (with authority to finalise 

Condition(s) to be delegated to Development Management Service 
Delivery Manager) contained within the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.53 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 14 December 2022 

 


